Nevada Division of **STATE LANDS**

STATE OF NEVADA Department of Conservation & Natural Resources

Joe Lombardo, *Governor* James A. Settelmeyer, *Director* Charles Donohue, *Administrator*

PUBLIC HEARING PER EXECUTIVE ORDER 2023-003 PROVIDING FOR THE REVIEW OF REGULATIONS OF THE NEVADA DIVISION OF STATE LANDS

Notice of Public Hearing to Solicit Comments on the Removal of an Existing Regulation of the Nevada Division of State Lands

Pursuant to <u>Executive Order 2023-003</u>, the Nevada Division of State Lands (NDSL) is holding a public hearing to receive comments from all interested persons on NDSL's recommendation to remove the following regulation from the Nevada Administrative Code (NAC):

• NAC 321.100 - 321.230 - Development in Fort Mohave Valley

After review of its regulations in NAC 321 and 322, NDSL has determined the regulation listed above is out-of-date and, as such, no longer relevant. At the public hearing, NDSL will seek public comments to vet the above-listed recommended change, solicit input as to the merits of the change, and identify other regulatory changes stakeholders feel are worthy of consideration.

Date: Time: Location:	Thursday, April 13, 2023 1:30 p.m. This meeting will be held in person and virtually
Physical Location:	Nevada Division of State Lands Richard Bryan Building, 5 th Floor Bristlecone Conference Room 901 S. Stewart Street Carson City, NV 89701
Virtual Location:	Join on your computer, mobile app or room device Microsoft Teams <u>Click here to join the meeting</u> Meeting ID: 265 272 227 699 Passcode: 47HUSv

Or call in (audio only) +1 775-321-6111,,621617490#

Please MUTE your phone while listening to the meeting except when making public comment.

ALL PERSONS WISHING TO ATTEND THE MEETING MAY ATTEND IN PERSON OR VIA THE IDENTIFIED VIRTUAL MEETING PLATFORM OR TELEPHONICALLY.

Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 287 has been amended through AB 253 of the 81st Session of the Nevada Legislature to allow public meetings to be completed by use of remote technology and without a physical location.

This workshop will be conducted in accordance with the Open Meeting Law (NRS 241.020).

Nevada Administrative Code Chapter 321 can be found on the Nevada Legislature's Nevada Administrative Code website: (https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Division/Legal/LawLibrary/NAC/Chapters.html)

A copy may also be requested or inspected by visiting the Nevada Division of State Lands located in Carson City or the Nevada State Library and Archives at 100 Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701. A reasonable fee for copying or postage may be charged for those requesting a print copy. Members of the public who would like additional information about the proposed regulation change may contact the Nevada Division of State Lands at 775-684-2720 or statelands@lands.nv.gov.

Persons wishing to make oral comment upon the recommended regulation change of the Nevada Division of State Lands may participate in the scheduled public hearing. Persons wishing to submit written testimony or documentary evidence may submit the material by emailing <u>statelands@lands.nv.gov</u> or by mailing to the following address:

Nevada Division of State Lands 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5003 Carson City, NV 89701

Written submissions must be received by Nevada Division of State Lands on or before 12:00 p.m., April 13th, 2023.

Reasonable efforts will be made for members of the public who have disabilities and require special accommodations for assistance at the meeting. Please contact NDSL at 775-684-2720 or <u>statelands@lands.nv.gov</u> prior to the meeting.

Notice of this meeting was posted on or before 9:00 am, fifteen days before the meeting at the following locations:

Nevada Division of State Lands website: <u>https://lands.nv.gov/</u> Nevada State Legislature website: <u>www.leg.state.nv.us/App/Notice/A/</u> Nevada Public Notice website: <u>http://notice.nv.gov</u> Grant Sawyer Building, 555 E. Washington Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89101 Richard Bryan Building, 901 So. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 Nevada State Library Archives and Public Records, 100 N Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701

Date Posted: 3/28/2023

AGENDA

REGULATION REVIEW PUBLIC HEARING

Thursday, April 13, 2023 at 1:30pm

Richard Bryan Building, 5th Floor, Bristlecone Conference Room 901 S. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701

Teleconference Access Information

<u>Join the Meeting</u> at - <u>https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-</u> join/19%3ameeting_YTY3NjdiYmUtNDU1My00ZTFjLWJINDgtYWM4ZmYxN2UwZDE4%40thread. v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22e4a340e6-b89e-4e68-8eaa-1544d2703980%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%222a674130-07cd-43e1-9546-84dcbe70b078%22%7d

> Meeting ID: 265 272 227 699 Passcode: 47HUSv

Call in by Phone (audio only)

+1 775-321-6111, 621617490#

Please MUTE your phone while listening to the meeting except when making public comment.

Note: Items on the agenda may be taken out of the posted order, items may be combined for consideration, and items may be pulled or removed from the agenda.

- I. Call to Order
- II. **Public Comment:** In consideration of others who may wish to provide public comment, please avoid repetition and limit your comment to three minutes per person. Unused time may not be reserved by the speaker nor allocated to another speaker.
- III. Public hearing on existing regulation per Executive Order 2023-003: The Nevada Division of State Lands will solicit comments from interested persons on the recommendation to remove NAC 321.100 321.230 Development in Fort Mohave Valley from the Nevada Administrative Code.
- **IV. Public Comment:** In consideration of others who may wish to provide public comment, please avoid repetition and limit your comment to three minutes per person. Unused time may not be reserved by the speaker nor allocated to another speaker.
- V. Adjourn.